
UIUC AFRO-AMERICAN DIRECTORY 

1983-1984 

COMPILED BY 

Ellistine Anita Booze 

and 

Doland Hubbard 

(Members of BGSA) 

The Graduate College 

University of Illinois at Urbana-Champaign 

107 Coble Hall 

801 South Wright Street 

Champaign, Illinois 61820 

BGSA 

Black Graduate Student Association 

P.O. Box 2189, Station A 

Champaign, Illinois 61820 



-FOREWARD 

The UIUC Afro-American Directory was compiled in the spirit 

that it will become an invaluable resource. While the size and 

diversity of the University of Illinois are positive characteristics, 

frequently we find that the ability to interact with other Black 

students, faculty and staff is inhibited. This directory will enable 

Black students, faculty and staff to share information with those 

who have similiar personal and professional interests. New comers 

will have readily available information to aid them in their 

transition to the University community. 

The UIUC Afro-American Directory includes graduate and profes­

sional students, faculty, administrators and staff and other resources 

frequently used by Afro-Americans, including churches. 

We appreciate your assistance with this effort. Your suggestions 

and comments are welcomed. We are particularly interested in knowing 

if the Directory is useful and how future editions might be improved. 

-i-

Elaine J. Copeland 

Associate Dean 

Director of Minority Student 

Affairs 

Graduate College 

107 Coble Hall 

University of Illinois 

801 S. Wright Street 

Champaign, Illinois 61820 

(217) 333-4860 

1st Printing 

2/22/84 



UIUC AFRO-AMERICAN DIRECTORY, 1983-1984 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Forward by Elaine J. Copeland •.••••..•...•...•.•.•.•••.•••••• i 

Guide for Using the Directory ••..•.•••••.•.•••••.•••••••••.•• ii 

Facul ty and Staff ............................................ 1-6 

Graduate Students ............................................. 7-17 

Medical Students .............................................. 18-20 

Law Students .................................................. 21-23 

Late Additions ................................................ 24-27 

Afro-Americana and Africana Library Units, 
Research Units, and Other Resources at UIUC •••••••••••••• 28-29 

Black Churches in C - U ...................................... 30-32 

U IUC 'Af ro - Amer ic an Direc tory Inde~ •••..•...•••.•••••••••••••• 33- 3 6 

/ 



GUIDE TO USING THE UIUC AFRO-AMERICAN DI 

The form below is the one used to obtain the nesessary da ta 

for each entry in this directory. It was sent to faculty, staff 

and students during the Fall Semester of 1983. If you have any 

problems' understanding the entries please refer back to this 

page. 

Last Name First Name 

Home Street Address" Apt., or Room 

City, State Zip Code 

(Area Code) Home Telephone Number 

Middle Initial/Preferred 
Name 

Campus Address, if known 

City, State Zip Code 

(Area Code) Campus Telephone Number 

College or Affiliation with the University of Illinois at Urbana-Champaign 

Professional Interests: 

Other Interests, please include hobbies (Optional): 

Marital Status (Optional): 

I hereby authorize the Black Graduate Student Association to release 

the enclosed information to other units within the University of 

J J Jj .DDj 
[{H.no f s. 

-ii-

Please Sign Here 



UIUC AFRO-AMERICAN DIRECTORY, 1983-1984 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Forward by Elaine J. Cope1and •.••••.••••••••••••.•.••••••.••• i 

Guide for Using the Directory ••.••.•.•••.•••••••.•••••••..••• ii 

Faculty and Staff •.•••• ................................... . 1-6 

Graduate Students •.•••• . ................................... . 7-17 

Medical Students .............................................. 18-20 

Law Students .................................................. 21-23 

Late Additions •••••••.••••.•••• . ............................ 24-27 

Afro-Americana and Africana Library Units, 
Research Units, and Other Resources at UIUC •••••••••••••. 28-29 

Black Churches in C - U ••••••••••••••• 30-32 

UIUC Afro-American Directory Ind.e~ ••••••.••••••.•••••••••••.• 33-36 



FACULTY AND STAFF 

BARKSDALE, Mildred W. 

2207 Wyld Drive 

Urbana, 11 61820 

(217) 328-2995 

270 Lincoln Hall 

Urbana, 11 61801 

(217) 333-6628 

Assistant Dean, Liberal Arts and Sciences 

BARKSDALE, Richard K. 

2207 Wyld Drive 

Urbana, 11 61801 

310 English Building 

Urbana, 11 61801 

Professor of English / Director of New Transition Academic 

Program 

CLEMENTS, Jesse A. 

801 Frank Drive 

Champaign, 11 61820 

(217) 352-2786 

Division of Campus Recreation 

170 IMPE Bldg. 

Champaign, 11 61820 

(217) 333-3513 

***Program development, facility management 

**Racquetball, Stand-up comedy, softball 

COPELAND, Elaine J. 

34 Ashley Lane 

Champaign, 11 61820 

(217) 359-8549 

Graduate College 

107 Coble Hall 

801 S. Wr~ght St. 

Champaign, 11 61820 

(217) 333-4860 

***Cross-cultural counseling, minority graduate education 
;',Married 

COPELAND, Robert M. "Bob" 

34 Ashley Lane 

Champaign, 11 61820 

(217) 359-8549 

270 Lincoln Hall 

702 S. Wright St. 

Chamapign, 11 61820 

(217) 333-7717 

Assistant Dean - College of Liberal Arts and Sciences 

***Science Education (Secondary Science Teacher Training, Pro­

gram Administration and Supervision, Pre-Medical Education) 



2. 

COPELAND, Robert M. (continued) 

~'d(History and Philosophy of Science, History of WWII, Most spect­

ator sports, golf as a participant 
~':Married 

DECK, Alice A. 

1513 W. Kirby Avenue 

Champaign, 11 61820 

Afro-American Studies & 
Research Program 

(217) 333-7781 

Afro-American Studies and Research Program / English 

***African and Afro-American Literature 
~'(Single 

EDWARDS-IWE, Anne Esther 

1001 S. Lierman, #84 

Urbana, 11 61801 

Computing Service Office 

131-B DCL, 

1304 W. Springfield Avenue 

Urbana, 11 61820 

***System Consultant, Data Management, Econometrics 

**Data Analysis using Statistics Packages, Aerobic Dancing, 

Tennis 

;':Married 

ELLISON, Helen Y. 

111 W. McHenry 

Urbana, 11 61801 

200 Clark Hall 

Champaign, 11 61820 

University Housing - Office of Residence Life Program 

***Staff development and training 

**Reading, taking long walks, and swimming 
;'(Married 

EURBANKS, R. A. 

1806 S. Vine S t. 

Urbana, 11 61801 

(217) 367-9020 

3129 Newark C.E. Lab 

Urbana, 11 61801 

(217) 333-6949 

***Structural Mechanics, Vibrations, Applied Mathematics 
;':Married 



GORE, Venceslaus G. "Vennie" 

1010 W. Illinois St., Apt 183 1010 W. Illinois St. 

Urbana, III 61820 Urbana ,Ill 61820 

(217) 333-4640 

Housing Division 

***College Student Personnel, Student Development, Research 

**Athletics, Cultural Events, Movies 

GRIGGS, Mildred Barnes 

2110 Gunn Drive 

Champaign, Illinois 61821 

(217) 359-9020 

College of Education 

352 Education Building 

1310 S. 6th st. 
Champaign, Illinois 61820 

(217) 333-4318 

***Career development, curriculum, teacher education 

**Food; travel, jogging 

·"Married 

GROGAN, Soneeta L. 

528 Bevier Hall 

Urbana, III 61801 

(217) 333-1654 

Cooperative Extension Service-Home Economics 

3. 

***Nutrition education for low-income families, program education, 

domestic violence 

**Jogging, macrame 

FONTENOT, Chester J. 

Associate Professor-English 

316 English Building 

Urbana, III 61801 

(217) 333-3575 

***Afro-American Literature, American Literature, Literary 

Theory, Relig ion 

';"·"Ba s ke t ba 11 

';',Married 



HEMPHILL, Lynell H. 

811 Webber 

Urbana, III 61801 

(217) 328-0269 

1204 W. Oregon 

Urbana, III 61801 

(217) 333-7781 

LAS/Afro-American Studies ahd Research Program, Staff Associate 

***Afro-American Literature/Culture 

JEFFRIES, Michael L. 

2005 Rebecca Drive 

Champaign, III 61820 

Office of the Dean of Students 

610 East John St. 

Champaign, III 61820 

(217) 333-0054 

Director of Educational Opportunity Programs, Assistant Dean 

of Students 

4. 

"**Minority Recruitment and Retention; National and state concerns; 

chess, sports 

***Educational Policy 3tudies, Evaluation, Affirmative Action 
~',Married 

MEARS, Paula A. 

1808 Bridestone Dr. 

Champaign, III 61820 

School of Social Work 

1207 W. Oregon St. 

Urbana, III 61801 

(217) 333-3361 

***Social Work, Education, Children & youth 
~',~"Aerobics 

MOORE, Thorn 

Counseling Center 

***Community Psychology 
~',Married 

248 Student Services Building 

Champaign, III 61820 

, 



PARKS, Fayth M. 

103 E. Gregory Drive 

URH 102 Hopkins 

Champaign, III 61820 

(217) 332-1163 

College of Education! Resident Director of Housing Division 

***Counseling Psychology 

**Tennis, Collector of photos & posters of Black Leaders (Past 

& Present) 

PRINCE, H.G. 

2503 Myers Ct., Apt. #1 

Champaign, III 61820 

(217) 351-7061 

145 Law Bldg. 
Champaign, 11 61820 

(217) 333-4205 

Assistant Professor of Law, College of Law 

RAN SOM, Preston "Pat" 

808 Holiday Drive 

Champaign, III 61820 

(217) 352-9230 

Electrical Engineering 

301 CERL 

Urbana, III 61801 

(217) 333-2310 

***Holography, Optical Processing, Communication 
;'d:Golf, Jogging 

;':Married 

SAVAGE, William A. 

9 Canterbury Ct. 

Champaign, III 61820 

(217) 356-0836 

Office of the Chancellor 

Swan lund Administration Building 

601 East John St. 

Champaign, III 61820 

(217) 333-9574 

***Equal Opportunity and Affirmative Action in Higher Education 

5. 

---------------------------- ~ 



TAYLOR, John L. 

103 G St., S.W. #8318 

Washington, D.C. 20024 

(202) 254-5407 

117 Freer Gymnasium 

Urbana, III 61801 

College of Applied Life Studies 

***Research for Teachers; Teaching; Curriculum and Schooling 

~:Married 

WASHINGTON, Robert 0 

3910 Farmington Dr. 

Champaign, III 61820 
(217) 357-0972 

Dean, School of Social Work 

1207 W. Oregon St. 

Urbana, III 61801 

(217) 333-2260 

***Social Planning' Program Evaluation; Social Policy 

~':Married 

WHITNER, Donna K. 

306 E. Hill st. 
Champaign, III 61820 

(217) 356-5409 

Residence Halls Librarian 

174 Weston Hall 

Champaign, III 61820 

(217) 333-7150 

***Management; Library Science; Networking 

**Crocheting, Reading, Movie-going 

WILLIAMS, Genance "Geneace" 

2105 W. White, #170 
Champaign, III 61820 

(217) 398-4449 

177 Administration Bldg 

Urbana, III 61801 

(217) 333-3038 

Office of Admissions and Records 

***Radio broadcasting; Politics 

6. 



GRADUATE STUDENTS 

AUTRY, Tracy M. 

Rte 2 Box 652 

Elizabethtown, N.C. 

28337 

(919) 588-4948 

295 Daniels Hall 

1010 W. Green St 

Urbana, III 61801 

(217)332-2490 

College of Education, Department of Vocational and 

Technical Education 

***Home Economics Education 
;',Single 

BAKER, Claudell Chyvonne 

5411 Sue Marie Lane 

Houston, Tx 77091 

(713) 682-7342 

LAS Political Science 

735 Daniels Hall 

1010 W. Green 

(217) 332-2389 

***Public Policy, Public Administration, Black Politics 

**Piano, singing , composing 
;',Single 

BARNETT, LaVelle M. 

4684 Sylvester Cr., S. 

t-lacon, GA 31201 

(912) 745-063 8 

URH Sherman Hall, 267 

909 S. 5th St. 

(217) 332-48.08 

7 • 

Psychology-Applied Experimental Division 

***Human-computer interfacing; human factors in job training 

**Fashions, antiques, and connoisseur of delicacies 
;·.Single 

BAYNE, Steven E. 

246 Purdu e Ave 

Kensing ton, CA 94708 

(415) 524-0937 

311 S. Prarie St, 10 

Champaign, III 61820 

(217) 352-7694 

Graduate College/ Master of Architecture Management 

~·;··;··Arcl"li tec ture 

**Bicycling , racquetball 
;',Single 



8. 

BOOZE, Ellistine Anita 

309 Straight St. 

Maeon, " Georgia 31204 

(912) 742-2382 

214 David Kinley Hall 

Urbana, III 61801 

(217) 384-6025 
Library and Informtion Science / Graduate Advisor for EOP 

~~~'~~'~Managemen t Informa tion Sy.s terns, Computer As s is ted Ins truc tions ; 

Statistical Research for Libraries, Citation Analysis 

**Weight-lifting, aerobic exercise 

*Single, daughter 

BROWN, Manson K. 

2403 W. Springfield Apt 45 

Champaign, 11 61821 

(217)398-6355 

Civil Engineering 

***Engineering Management 

**Scuba diving, golf 

*Married, one son 

BYRD, Elton Maurice 

375 Hobson Avenue 

Hampton, VA 23661 

(804) 380-5623 

2101 W. White, #112 

Champaign, 11 61821 

(217) 398-6820 

Graduate Music Education (Ed.D Program) 

***Music Education Methods (choral/piano pedagogy) 

*Temporarily Single 

BYRNES, Walton "Malcolm" 

Rt. 1 Box 153 -D 

Ethel, Louisiana 70730 

107 Sherman Hall, 

909 S. 5th st. 
Champaign, 11 61820 

Graduate Student: M.S. Program in Biochemistry 
~',~',~',Te a chi n g 

**Running, playing pool, travelling, fishing & hunting, 

reading 

~"Single 

--I 



CREQUE, Linda Ann 

2015-C Orchard St. 

Urbana, 11 61810 

(217) 337-6232 

Elementary and Early Childhood Education 

***Curriculum design; Educational History; Teacher Education 

~'d:Writing, Art 

DUNBAR, Betty Joe "BJ" 

7718 S. Wabash Ave. 

Chicago, 11 60619 

(312) 783-8185 

Elementary Education 

1009 W. Stoughton, #4 

Urbana, 11 61801 

(217) 384-6961 

9. 

***Education Administration, Parent Involvement, Computer Tech­

nology 

**Skiing, skating, travelling, aerobics 
1:Sing le 

DUNN, Gregory A "Greg" 

#1 Hill St. Ct., Apt A 

Urbana, 11 61801 
(217) 367-6119 

214 David Kinley Hall 

Urbana, IL 61801 

(217) 333-2740 

College of Communication, Department of Advertising 

***Musical Performance and Partnership in an Advertising Agency 
~'d:Music and Art 

~':Single 

FERGUSON, George E. 

3458 Ruther Ave. 

Cincinnati, OH 45220 

(513) 281-2275 

1813 B Orchard Place 

Urbana, IL 61801 

(217)384-6025 

Graduate School of Library and Information Science 

***Library Resource Management, Grantmanship, Library Planning 

**Reading, creative writing, classical music, choral singing 
~·,Di vorces 



10. 

FLEMISTER, Gilbert Michael 

2114 Apt 304 South Orchard Same 

Urbana, IL 61801 

(217) 337-1744 

Graduate College- Secondary Education, emphasis in Computer 

Assisted Instruction 

***Self-Employed Computer Analysis and Psychological Effects in 

Programming 

**Springboard and Platform Diving-Swimming, Tennis,Chess 
i:Married 

GOWDY, Lynda K. 

Rt. 1 Box 290 

Beaufort, SC 29902 

(803) 846-4326 

Speech and Hearing Science 

292 Daniels Hall 

1010 W. Green St. 

Urbana, II 61801 

(217) 332-2487 

***Work in hospital with disabled veterans and Aphasics 

**Reading, writing, singing, modeling and badmitton 

i:Single 

HOARD, Adrienne 

Art Education 

408 E. Peabody 

Rm. 140 Art & Design 

Champaign, II 61820 

***Photography, print making, painting 

**Swimming, stamp collecting 

HODGES, Vanessa G. 

1107 W. Green St., #226 

Urbana, II 61801 

(217) 367-7795 

School of Social Work 

1207 W. Oregon St. 

Urbana, IL 61801 

(217) 333-2261 

***Social Services for Retarded Adults, Counseling families of 

Handicapped Children 

**Tennis, Racquetball, Table and Card Games, Reading 
~':Single 



HUBBARD, Dolan 

908 N. Broadway, #511 

Urbana, IL 61801 

(217) 328-2728 

Box 212 English 

Urbana, IL 61801 

(217) 333-2633 

Graduate College-English Department 

***African and Afro-American Literature 
~',Married 

LAMBERTH, Marcus D. 
3712 Nash Street (temporary) URH Daniels 730 

701 E. Florida (permanent) 1010 W. Green St. 

Greensboro, N.C. 27406 Urbana, 11 61801 

Graduate College! Computer Science 

***Computer Assisted Iristruction1 Programming Languages 

**Weight lifting, bass fishing, reading poetry 
_ ~',Single 

LEWIS, Terian Jordan 

7530 S. Eggleston 

Chicago, IL 60620 

(312) 224-5012 

College of Education 

906 W. College Ct. 

Urbana, 11 61801 

(217) 332-3611 

***Training and Development, Human R~source Management 

**Networking, exercising , jazz 

MATTHEW, Emmanuel Nkereuwem 

Box 14 Abak 

Abak State, Nigeria 

College of Education (AHCE) 

Box 2686 Sta. "A" 

Chamapign, 11 61820 

(217) 359-1315 

***Adult and Continuing Education and Public Services 

Management Information, Adult Learning Consultant, 

**Soccer, Tennis, Boxing, Handball, Raquetball 
~',Married 

11. 



McCRAVEN, Patricia L. 

9219 S. Euclid 

Chicago, IL 60617 

(312) 374-4427 

"Pat" 

Speech and Hearing Science 

***Speech Pathology (Hospital) 
~':Single 

McFADDEN, Sharon Lisa 

1836-0 Orchard Place 

Urbana, 11 61801 

(217) 328-7339 

Psych. Dept. 

603 E. Daniels 

Champaign, 11 
(217) 367-1601 

61820 

Department of Psychology/ Graduate College 

"dd:Clinical Psychology- Social suppor t groups, community psych. 

OGENE, Anigara "Linus" 

1930 B Orchard St. 

Urbana, 11 61801 

(217) 344-1529 

Education 

207 Engineering Hall 

Urbana, 11 61801 

(217) 333-0983; 333-2280 

***Internation Technical Assistance (multilateral and bilateral 

12. 

including direct foreign investment), Evaluation, Systems 

Analysis and Design in construction and manufacturing systems 

**"Intercontinental travels, Readings in Philosophy and the 

development of the mind. 

OWENS, Virg inia E. 

505 W. Armstron g 

Peoria, 11 61606 

(309) 685-5064 

School of Socia l Work 

***Social Research, Law, Teaching 

**Sewing, monogramming, golf 
~':Married 



PAGE, Leslie A. 

11062 Berry Pick Lane 

Columbus, Md 21044 

(301) 997-1988 

LAS 
;'dd:Audio logy 

;':Sing1e 

PERRY, Kevin G. 

2123 Lee St. 

Brunswick, Ga. 31520 

(912) 265-0317 

Music Education 

242 Daniels Hall 

1010 W. Green St. 

Urbana, II 61801 

(217) 332-2195 

1010 W. Green, #393 

Urbana, II 61801 

(217) 332-2526 

~**Music Instructor, Instrumental Emphasis 

**Swimming, tennis, singing, music 
;':Sing1e 

RAY, Bernard T. 

College of Education 

III \,J. Park #3 

Urbana, II 61801 

(217) 384-1056 

***Higher Education Administration 

REED, Alice Faye 

1302 E. Silver, Apt. #3 

Urbana, II 61801 

(217) 328-5815 

Education / Vocational Tech.- Business 
;bb':Compu ters 

;'d:Aerobics 

;':Sing1e 

13. 



SMITH, Lizette J. 

4412 Farlin Avenue 

St. Louis, MO 63115 

(314) 385-0813 

Clinical Psychology Program 

TANNER, Maria G. "Gretti" 

1347 Sherman 

Champaign, 11 61820 

(217) 332-5030 

1510 Grandview Dr., #11 

Champaign, 11 61820 

(217) 351-3152 

73 RAL, Box 85-5 Chemistry 

1209 W. California 

Urbana, 11 61801 

(217) 333-2111 

15. 

School of Chemical Sciences, Analytical Chemistry 

;";"';"Chemical research and analytical instrumentation 

**Music, sports, Black Literature, yoga, enjoyment of life. 
';"Single 

TAYLOR, Beverly 

306 E. Park Ave. #307 

Champaign, 11 61820 

(217)356-9809 

Social Work: program development and direct services in 

industry. 

**+Stress managem~nt and stress related disorders 

THREATS, TrRvis T. 

8312 Barnett 

Kansas City, MO 66112 

(913) 334-3145 

504 E. White, Apt. 37 

Champaign, 11 61820 

(217) 356-2269 

Graduate Student in Speech-Language , Pathology 
***To get my Ph. D. and work at a rehabilitation center 

;"';"Tennis, photography, listening to classical and jazz music 

;'·Single 



UDUEHI, Joseph 

Art and Design 

1162 Sherman Hall 

Champaign, 11 61820 

(217) 332-5001 

16. 

***Cinematography, photography, painting, drawing & education 

**Travelling, music, long-distance running & badminton 

';"Single 

WARD, Denice L. 

1600 W. Bradley Apt. D-76 Same 

Champaign, 11 61821 

(217) 398-8478 

Educational Psychology 

***Student Personnel, testing, selection & retention. Cross­

cultural achievement motivation 

**Sewing, cooking-baking, aerobics, skating 

WATSON, Connie E. 

Route 1, Box 51-A 

Windsor, NC 27983 

(919) 794-2663 

394 Daniels Hall 

1010 W. Green St. 

Urbana, 11 61801 

(217) 332-2527 

Graduate College / Education - Early Childhood 

***Educational Co-ordinator for major educational agency 

**Sewing, cooking, reading, jogging, listening to music 
;,.Single 

WILLIAMS, Otis 

2006 - A Orchard St. 

Urbana, 11 61801 

(217) 337-6959 

Same 

Agriculture/ Agriculture Economics - Grad. Student 

***Marketing / International Development 
,;'d·Tennis 

,;'·Married 



17. 

WOOLFOLK, Ronald Lewis 
705 S. Vine 

Urbana, II 61801 
610 E. John, 130 Student Services 

Champaign, II 61820 

Ed. Policy Studies 

WRIGHT, Joyce C. 

1920 Spruce Blvd 

Charleston Hgts., 

29405 

SC 

(217) 333-1889 

URH 383 Daniels 

1010 W. Green 

Urbana, II 61801 
School of Library and Information Science 

***Libraries in developing countries, Academic Librarianship 

**Reading, traveling 
okDivorced 



GRICE, Karen Effie 

7233 S. Prairie 

Chicago, 11 61820 

(312) 846-2514 

College of Medicine 
~'dd~Surgery 

805 w. Green.,.#B-20 

Urbana, 11 61801 

(217) 344-1765 

**Sewing, cooking, dancing, roller skating 
~'~Single 

IHEJIRIKA, Emeka E. 

1110 W. Stoughton, #104 

Urbana, 11 61 801 

College of Medicine 

***Medicine - Family Practice 

**Basketball, softball, writing 
~'~Single 

MILES, Monica Lynne 

1633 W. Chase #11 

Chicago, 11 60626 

(312) 262-450 8 

College of Medicine 

PUGH, ~1i 11 icen t 

11648 S. Alberdine 

Chicago, 11 60643 

Collge of Medicine 

***General Surgery 

poetry, singing 

309 E. Clark #7 

Champaign, 11 61820 

(217) 356-9894 

URH Sherman #112 

Champaign, 11 61820 

(217) 332-4616 

**Ice skating and outdoor activities 
~'~Single 

19. 



RAY, Adrienne Louise 

Same 

College of Medicine 
~':~':~':Med ic i n e 

~.JHEELER f Darrell P. 

Chicago, 11 

509 E. White Apt. 2 

Champaign, 11 61820 

(217) 352-0839 

509 E. White, #8 

Champaign, 11 61820 

(217) 351- 7858 

College of Medicine - M-l (1st Year Medical Student) 
~'dd:Psychia try 

~':Single 

WHITFIELD, Mel 

804 S. Lincoln 

Urbana, 11 

(217) 367-8617 

College of Medicine 
~'dd:Medicine 

Same 

20. 



LAW STUDENTS IN U-C 

BEBLEY, Jimmie 

5234 S. Loomis 

Chicago, II 60609 

(312) 925-1086 

Law 
~'~Single 

BROWN, Patricia Y. 

1710 Valley Road 

Champaign, II 61820 

(217) 398-5089 

Law School 

1010 S. Second 

Champaign, II 61820 

(217) 384-6323 

***Corporate Law, Crimal Law, Politics 

21. 

**Gymnastics, Ballet, Jazz, Chess, Horseback riding, Sewing 
-;'~Single 

GUNN, Kenneth A. 

6143 S. Laflin 

Chicago, II 60636 

(312) 436-2390 

Law 

***Civil Rights Law 

646 Sherman Hall 

Champaign, II 61820 

(217) 332-4875 

**Black History, Jazz, Racquetball, Basketball, Tennis 
~'~Single 

KEE, James E. 

704 Daniels Hall 

Urbana, II 61820 

(217) 332-2360 

Law School 
-J:"k"kLaw 

~'d~Tennis 

~'~Single 

HARRIS, Edith 

1204 W. Clark, #116 

Urbana, II 61801 

College of La'vJ 



KING, Deborah L. 
8120 S. Kingston 

Chicago, 11 60617 

(312) 721-5094 

Law School 

***Law and Public Policy 
')':Single 

JOHNSON, Robert L. 

Rt. 6 Box 548 

Steam Plant Road 

Natchez, MS 39120 

(601) 442-3890 

905 S. First, #21 

Champaign, 11 61820 

(217) 384-5971 

617 W. Springfield, 

Apt • . 2-South 

Champaign, 11 61820 

(217) 352-8495 

University of Illinois I College of Law 
')'dd:At torney 

')':Single 

LADNER, Tracey Renee 

8853 S. Laflin 

Chicago, 11 60620 

(312) 779-6286 

MONTGOMERY, Donita F. 

502 W. Main, #114 

Urban?, 11 61801 

(217) 344-6149 

22. 

3839 E. 42nd St. 

Indianapolts, IN 46226 

(317) 547-5937 

1205 E. Florida Ave, #31-A 

Urbana, 11 61801 

(217) 328-4760 

College of Law 

***Labor Law, Criminal Law, Poverty Law 

NEWBERRY, Fe'Lesia Michelle 

2111 S. Lewis Avenue 

North Chicago, 11 60064 

(312) 473-0521 

Law School 

***Law: Crima1 and Justice. Politics 

**Chess, backgammon, theater, jazz 
')':Single 

303 S. Busey Ct., #D-23 

Urbana, 11 61801 

(217) 337-0909 

-



LAW STUDENTS IN U-C 

BEBLEY, Jimmie 

5234 S. Loomis 

Chicago, II 60609 

(312) 925-1086 

Law 
~'~Single 

BROWN, Patricia Y. 

1710 Valley Road 

Champaign, II 61820 

(217) 398-5089 

Law School 

1010 S. Second 

Champaign, II 61820 

(217) 384-6323 

***Corporate Law, Crimal Law, Politics 

21. 

**Gymnastics, Ballet, Jazz, Chess, Horseback riding, Sewing 
~'~Single 

GUNN, Kenneth A. 

6143 S. Laflin 

Chicago, II 60636 

(312) 436-2390 

Law 

***Civil Rights Law 

646 Sherman Hall 

Champaign, II 61820 

(217) 332-4875 

**Black History, Jazz, Racquetball, Basketball, Tennis 
'1:Single 

KEE, James E. 

704 Daniels Hall 

Urbana, II 61820 

(217) 332-2360 

Law School 

~'d~Tennis 

'1:Single 

HARRIS, Edith 

1204 W. Clark, #116 

Urbana, II 61801 

College of La,,) 



PARKER, Virde11 M. 

9701 S. Morgan 

Chicago, 11 60643 

(312) 233-7477 

Law 
***Corporate Law (President of BALSA) 

**Fencing, Skiing 
,':Sing1e 

PORTER, Darryl C. 
9104 S. Longwood Dr. 

Chicago, 11 60620 

(312) 239-1234 

College of Law 

":Sing1e 

SHAMBLEY, Kimberly 

College of Law 

SMITH, Brian K. "B.K." 

7330 S. Peoria 

Chicago, 11 60621 

(312) 874-5709 

College of L8\v 

***Constitutiona1 Law 
,':,':Sports, Bid vlhist, Backgammon 

,':Sing1e 

WHITING, Vanessa L. 

910 S. Third Street, #723 

Champaign, 11 61820 

(217) 367-0567 

College of Law 

URH Sherman 114 

Champaign, 11 61820 

(217) 332-4618 

709 W. Green, #89 

Urbana, 11 61820 

(217) 328-1606 

207 E. John 

Champaign, 11 61820 

(217) 337-0502 

909 S. Fifth st. 
Champaign, 11 61820 

(217) 332-5019 

23. 



LATE ADDITIONS 

BROWN, Evelyn E. 

2503 W. Springfield, #f-8 

Champaign, 11 61820 

(217) 398-6663 

410 David Kinley Hall 

Urbana, 11 61801 

(217) 333-3280 

Graduate School of Library and Information Science 

***Information Science: Library Development 

CAIN, Joyce Lynn 

200 Bliss Drive 

Urbana, 11 61891 

(217) 328-5091 

Dean in Student Services Office 

610 East John St. 

Champaign, 11 61820 

(217) 333-5590 

***Academic Support Systems, Post-Secondary Settings, Teacher 
Education 

**Running, Literature 

CHA-JUA, Sundiata Keita 

904 N. Broadway, Apt. 19 

Urbana, 11 61801 

(217) 328-5809 

Political Science 

***Black Liberation Movement 

**Sports: basketball, jogging; Reading poetry 

*Married, two children 

CHAMBERS, Carla J. 

610 E. John St. 

24. 

130 Office of the Dean of Students 

Champaign, 11 61820 

(217) 333-7547 

Student Services Building - Staff 

**Playing video-games, backgammon, roller skating, karate, 
dancing, modeling 



HODGE, Joann F. 
716 Ashton Lane North 

Champaign, 11 61820 

Staff Associate 

GORDON, Mary 

HOGAN, Greta B. 

703 Hamilton 

Champaign, 11 61820 
(217) 352-166/~ 

(217) 333-1705 

130 Student Services 

Champaign, 11 61820 

(217) 333-7319 

130 Student Services 

610 E. John st. 
(217) 333-00::9 

I.ducd tiona1 Oppo!:'tuni ty Program / Dean of Students Office 

***Financia1 Aid 

JORDAN, Glenn H. 

2503 w. Springfield, #F-8 

Champaign, 11 61820 

(217) 398-6663 

Department of Anthropology 

LEE, Tajuana R. "Tajuana" 

109 Davenport Hall 

607 S. Mathews 

Urbana, 11 61801 

(217) 333-3616 

25. 

130 Student Services Building 

Champaign, 11 61820 

(217) 333-0059 

Clerk Typist 111- Office of the Dean of Students 

LLOYD, Angela M. 

818 E. 106th St., #2 

Chicago, 11 60628 

(312) 568-5921 

College of Commerce - Student 

"dd~'Work in Corporate Finance 

904 N. Broadway, #217 

Urbana, 11 61801 

(217) 384-3163 

**Dancing, singing, modeling & meeting people 
"~Sing1e 



26. 

ROY, Loraine 

1200 S. Vine, Apt. 32 410 DKH 

Urbana, II 61801 Urbana, II 61801 
Library and Information Science 

***Public Libraries - Government documents, Library History 

**Reading, swimming, dancing, cooking, canoing, cross-country 
skiing, music, travel 

~':Single 

SHELLEY, Clarence 

310 W. Hill, #l-W 

Champaign, II 61820 

Dean of Student Services 

130 Student Services Building 

Champaign, 11 61820 

***Student Affairs, Minority Affairs- Athletics & Academics 

~':~':Chess, growing plants, folk-dancing 

SILILO, Simasiko 

314 S. Prairie, #205 

Champaign, II 61820 

(217) 351-1931 

Graduate Student in Geography 

220 Davenport Hall 

Urbana, 11 61820 

(217) 333-3129 

**Watching movies, reading, listening to music 
~':Single 

STEVENSON, Rosemary M. 

403 N. Vine 

Urbana, II 61801 

Afro-Americana Unit, Library 

***Caribbean studies, History 

328 Library 

Urbana, 11 61801 

(217) 333-3006 

**Travelling, ballet, theatre, music writing 

YOUNG, Renna Patrice 

Rt. 1 Box 206-F 

Zachary, LA 70791 

(504) 654-2370 

504 E. White St, #35 

Champaign, 11 61820 

(217) 398-6684 

College of Agriculture - Ag. Econ. (Finance and International 

Trade) 
**Meeting people, playing clarinet, photography, jazz music 

(listening) 
~':Single 



CHAPMAN, Karen Patrice 

7939 S. Sangamon 

Chicago, 11 60620 

1710 Valley Road 

Champaign, 11 61820 

Master in Business Administration 

1dd·Marke t ing 

27. 



AFFIRMATIVE ACTION - Academic Affairs Office 

601 E. John 

Champaign, 11 61820 

Dir: Joseph H. Smith, 333-0885 

AFFIRMATIVE ACTION - Nonacademic Office 

52 E. Gregory Dr. 

Rm 136 

Champaign, 11 61820 

Dir: James Ransom, Jr., 333-8490 

TENANTS UNION 
610 ~ E. Park Ave 

Champaign, 11 

(217) 352-6220 

URBAN LEAGUE OF CHAMPAIGN COUNTY 

17 Taylor 

Chamapaign, 11 61820 

(217) 356-1364 Main Office 

(217) 356-4275 Senior Citizens 

(217) 356-6018 Weatherization 

AFRO-AMERICAN CULTURAL PROGRAM 

708 S. Mathews 

Urbana, 11 
Dir: Bruce Nesbitt 333-2092 

Jobs 

Program 

Ass. Dir: Nathanael Banks, 333-2092 

BLACK AMERICAN LAW STUDENTS ASSOCIATION (BALSA) 

209 Law Building 

504 E. Pennsylvania 

Champaign, 11 61820 

Pres: Virde11 Parker 

(217) 333-6727 

29. 

__ I 



BLACK CHURCHES IN C-U 

ALPHA & OMEGA CHURCH 

905 Fairview 328-6745 

Champaign, III 61820 

Rev. Magee 

APOSTOLIC CHURCH OF GOD 

110 E. Bellefontaine 

Champaign, III 61820 

Rev. Giboney 

BETHEL AME CHURCH 

401 E. Park Ave. 

Champaign, III 61820 

Rev. John Owens 

CANAAN BAPTIST CHURCH 

402 w. Main 

Urbana, III 61801 

Rev. B.J.Tatum 

CHURCH OF GOD IN CHRIST 

352-2383 

356-0323 

367-2158 

2604 Curtis Rd. 359-8285 

Champaign, III 61820 

Rev. Perry 

CHURCH OF THE LIVING GOD, PILLAR,GROUND AND TRUTH 

1109 N. 4th 359-4110 

Champaign, III 61820 

Rev. Lloyd Gwinn 

CHURCH OF THE LIVING GOD, PILLAR, GROUND AND TRUTH 

Gregory Drive 

CHURCH OF THE LIVING GOD, PILLAR GROUND, AND TRUTH 

502 \~. Vine 

Champaign, III 359-4823 

30. 



BLACK CHURCHES (cont.) 

GREATER HOLY TEMPLE 

1405 W. Dublin 

Urbana, III 61820 

Rev. Larry Simmons 

JERICHO BAPTIST CHURCH 

384-7720 

801 Killary 328-2352 

Urbana, III 61801 

Rev. Henry Emery 

~IOR ING STAR FREE WILL BAPTIST CHURCH 

1402 Eads 367-5612 

Urbana, III 367-5612 

Rev. Jimmie Holmes 

MOUNT OLIVE BAPTIST CHURCH 

808 E. Bradley 

Urbana, III 61801 

Rev. Lundy Savage 

NORTHSIDE CHURCH OF CHRIST 

352-7713 

101 N. Wright 359-2731 

Champaign, III 61820 

Rev. San ley 

PILGRIM BAPTIST CHURCH 

1310 N. 6th 352-8055 

Champaign, III 61820 

Rev. W.B. Keaton 

POWERHOUSE CHURCH OF GOD IN CHRIST 

1302 N. HicKory 351 -6912 

Champaign, III 61820 

Rev. Rucker 

31. 



BLACK CHURCHES (cont.) 

RISING STAR BAPTIST CHURCH 

1203 N. Market 356-0201 

Champaign, III 61820 

Rev. Nash 

SALEM BAPTIST CHURCH 

500 E. Park Ave. 

Champaign, III 61820 

Rev. Claude E. Shelley 

SAINT LUKE CME CHURCH 

356-8176 

809 N. 5th 356-4922 

Champaign, III 61820 

Rev. Earl Kennedy 

32. 



33. 
UIUC AFRO-AMERICAN DIRECTORY INDEX 

-A-

Affirmative Action -
Academic Affairs Office, 29 

Affirmative Action -
Nonacedamis Office, 29 

African Studies Program , 28 

Africana Unit, 28 

Afro-American Cultural 
Program, 29 

Afro-American Studies and 
Research Program, 28 

Afro-Americana Unit, Library, 
26,28 

Alpha & Omega Church, 30 

Ampadu, Charles, 18 

Apostolic Church of God, 30 

Autry, Tracey M., 8 

-B-

BALSA, 23,29 

Baker, Claudell Chyvonne, 8 

Banks, Nathanel, 29 

Barksdale, Mildred W., 1 

Barksdale, Richard K •• , 1 

Barnette, LaVelle M., 8 

Bayne, Steven E., 8 

Bebley, Jimmie, 21 

Bethel AME Church, 30 

Black American Law School, 
23,29 

Booze, Ellistine Anita, 9 

Bolders, Michael K., 18 

Brown, Evelyn E. , 24 

Brown, Manson K. , 8 

Brown, Patricia Y., 21 

Byrne, Walton, 8 

-C-

Cain, Joyce Lynn, 24 

Canaan Baptist Church, 30 

Carter, Constance, 28 

Carter, Stephen, 18 

Cha, Sundiata Keita, 24 

ChaQbers, Carla J., 24 

Chapman, Karen Patrice, 27 

Church of GOG in Christ, 30 

Church of the Living, Pillars, 
Ground, and Truth, 30 

Clements, Jesse A.,l 

Copeland, Elaine J., 1,28 

Copeland, Robert M., 1-2 

Creque, Linda Ann, 9 

-D-

Davis, Vera R., 18 

Deck, Alice A. , 2 

Douglass Branch - Champaign 
Public Library, 28 

Dunbar, Betty Jo, 9 

Dunn, Gregory, 9 

-E-

Edwards-Iwe, Anne Esther, 2 

Ellison, Helen U., 2 



-E- (cont.) 

Ellison, Helen U., 2 

Emery, Rev . . Henry, 31 

Eurbanks, R.A., 2 

-F-

Ferguson, George E., 9 

Flemister, Gilbert Michael,lO 

Fontenot, Chester J., 3 

Freeman, Edward, 18 

-G-

Giboney, Rev., 30 

Gordon, Mary, 25 

Gore, Venceselaus, 3 

Gowdy, Lynda K., 10 

Graduate College- Minority 
Student Affairs Office, 28 

Greater Holy Temple, 31 

Grice, Karen Effie, 19 

Griggs, Mildred Barnes 3 

Grogan, Soneeta L., 3 

Gunn, Katherine, 21 

Gwinn, Rev. Lloyd, 30 

-H-

Harris, Edith, 21 

Hemphill, Lynell H., 28 

Hoard, Adrienne, 10 

Hodges, Joann F., 25 

Hodges, Vanessa G., 16 

Hogan, Greta B., 25 

Holmes, Rev. Jimmie, 31 

Hubbard, Dolan, 11 

-1-

1hejir~ka, Emeka A., 19 
-J-
Jeffries, Michael L., 4 

Jericho . Baptist Church, 31 

Johnson, Robert L., 22 

Jordan, Glenn H., 25 

-K-

Keaton, Rev. W.B., 31 

Kee, James E., 21 

Kennedy, Rev. Earl, 32 

King, Deborah L., 22 

-L-

Ladner, Tracey Renee, 22 

Lamberth, Marcus D., 11 

Lee, Tajuana R., 25 

Lewis, Terian Jordan, 11 

Lloyd, Angela M.,25 

-M-

Magee, Rev., 30 

Matthew, Emmanuel Nkereuwen, 11 

Mears, Paula A., 4 

Miles, Monica Lynne, 19 

Minority Student Affairs 
Office, 28 

Montgomery, Donita E., 22 

Moore, Thorn., 4 

Morning Star Free Will 
Baptist Church, 31 



-M- (cont.) 

Moubt Olive Baptist Church, 31 Ransom, Preston,S 

-Mc- Ray, Adrienne Louise, 20 

McCraven, Patricia;L., 12 Ray, Bernard T., 13 

McFadden, Sharon Lisa, 12 Reed, Alice Faye, 13 

McWorter, Gerald, 28 Rising Stat -Baptist Church, 32 

-N- Ross, Julius M., 14 

Nash, Rev., 32 Roy, Loraine, 26 

Nesbitt, Bruce, 29 Rucker, Rev., 31 

Newberry, Fe'Leisa Michelle, 22 -S-

Northside Church of Christ, 31 Saint Luke AME Church, 32 

-0- Sanley, Rev., 31 

Ogene, Anigara, 12 Savage, Rev. Lundy, 31 

Owens, John Rev., 30 Savag~, William A., 5 

Owens, Virgina, 12 Sanders, Jr., Reliford T., 14 

-P- Schevens, Yvette, 28 

Page, Leslie A., 13 Shambley, Kimberly, 23 

Parker, Virdell M., 23,29 Shelley, Clarence, 26 

Parks, Fayth ~1. , 5 

Perry, Kevin G., 13 

Perry, Rev. , 30 

Pilgrim Baptist Church, 

Porter, Darryl C. , 23 

Powerhouse Church of God 
In Christ, 31 

Prince, H.G., 5 

Pugh, Millicent, 19 

-R-

Ransom, Jr., James, 29 

31 

Shelley, Rev., Claude E., 32 

Sililo, Simasiko, 26 

Simmons, D'Walla, 14 

Simmons, Rev. Larry, 30 

Smi th, Brian, 23 

Smith, Joseph H., 29 

Smi th, Leon, 14 

Smith, Lizette, 15 

Stevenson, Rosemary M., 26,28 

Stewart, Charles, 28 

35. 



-T-

Tanner, Maria G. , 15 

Tatum, Rev. B. J • , 30 

Taylor, Beverly, 15 

Taylor, John L. , 6 

Tenants Union, 29 

Threat 9 , Travis T. , 15 

-U-

Uduehi, Joseph, 16 

Urban League of Champaign 
County, 29 

-W-

Ward, Denise, 16 

Washington, Robert 0., 6 

Watson, Connie L., 16 

~fueeler, Darrell P., 20 

Whitfield, Mel,20 

Whiting, Vanessa L., 23 

Whitner, Donna K., 6 

Williams, Genance, 6 

Williams, Otis, 16 

Woolfolk, Ronald Lewis, 17 

Wright, Joyce C., 17 

-Y-

Young, Renna Patrice, 26 


